Insurance

Plan

Total

2022  $   (57)  $   1  $   -  $   -  $   121   $   65

2023  (57)  1  -  -  121  65

2024  (57)  1  -  -  121  65

2025  (18)  1  -  -  121  104

2026   (37)  1  -  -  121  85

After  -   -  -  -  427  427

Total  $   (226)  $   5  $   -   $   -  $   1,032  $   811

The average expected remaining service lives of all active and inactive employees for each OPEB plan:

  5.8  8.3  1  1  9.3

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the College calculated using the discount rate of 2.21 percent,

as well as what the College’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1

percent lower (1.21%) or 1 percent higher (3.21%) than the current rate (dollars in thousands):

   Long-Term Disability Plan

 Retiree

Healthcare

Plan

Healthcare

Life

Insurance

Income

 Retiree Life

Insurance

Plan

Total

1% Decrease

1.21%

$   432  $   26  $   -   $   -  $   9,297  $   9,755

Discount Rate

2.21%

$   411  $   25  $   -   $   -  $   7,379  $   7,815

1% Increase

3.21%

$   390  $   24  $   -   $   -  $   5,948  $   6,362

43

9. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (CONTINUED)

Total OPEB Liability, OPEB Expense and Deferrals (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the College calculated using the current healthcare cost trend

rates as well as what the College’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are 1

percent lower or 1 percent higher than the current trends (dollars in thousands):

Long-Term Disability Plan

 Retiree

Healthcare

Plan

Healthcare

Life

Insurance

Income

 Retiree Life

Insurance

Plan

Total

1% Decrease   $   378  $   22   N/A  N/A  N/A  $   400

Current Trend Rate  $   411  $   25  N/A   N/A  N/A  $   436

1% Increase   $   448  $   29  N/A   N/A  N/A  $   477

Sick Leave Insurance Reserve Fund

Idaho Code section 67-5333 establishes the policy for sick leave benefits.  The Sick Leave Insurance Reserve

Fund (SLIRF) is administered by PERSI.  The State does not pay amounts for accumulated sick leave when

employees separate from service.  Employees who qualify for retirement under PERSI or ORP are eligible to

use 50% of the cash value of their unused sick leave, up to a maximum of 600 hours, to continue their medical

insurance coverage through the College. The College partially funds these obligations by calculating eligible

compensation for active members.  The College was not required to pay contributions toward the plan after